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--	Purpose.  To summarize the rules on fundraising by private organizations (“POs”) and unofficial activities (“UAs”).  This point paper discusses rules from the Joint Ethics Regulation (JER), DOD 5500.7-R, and ten other regulations, instructions, and policy letters.





--	Definitions.   As used in this point paper, “private organization” means “a self-sustaining special interest group, set up by people acting outside the scope of any official position they may have in the federal government.”  [AFI 34-223, Private Organization (PO) Program, 1 Nov 96, para. 1]   Private organizations operate on Air Force installations with the written consent of the installation commander.  An “unofficial activity” is a small operation, such as a unit coffee fund, unit flower fund, or unit esprit-de-corps fund, that has assets that do not exceed a monthly average of $1000 over a 3-month period.  If an unofficial activity’s assets exceed this amount, the unofficial activity must become a formal private organization.  [See AFI 34-223, para. 1.1]





Basic Rules.





--	Continuous sales.  POs and UAs may not engage in frequent or continuous resale activities or operate amusement or slot machines.  [AFI 34-223, para. 10.9]





--	Occasional sales.  POs and UAs may engage in “occasional sales for fund-raising purposes like bake sales, dances, carnivals, or similar occasional functions.”  [AFI 34-223, para. 10.9]  Such occasional sales must be approved by the Installation Commander, or by the Services squadron commander or division chief if approval authority has been delegated by the Installation Commander.  [AFI 24-223, para. 6.3 & 10.9]





--	Wright-Patterson AFB procedure.  Fundraising by POs and UAs at WPAFB is governed by WPAFB Regulation 11-1, Sales, Solicitations, and Special Events, 28 Feb 93.   At WPAFB the approval authority for fundraising projects is 88 SPTG/CC.  [88 SPTG/CC Letter, “Sales, Solicitation and Special Events Informational Letter”, 13 Mar 97, para. 2b]





--	Sales that compete with others.  POs and UAs must not engage in activities that duplicate or compete with AAFES, with Services activities, or with a NAFI (i.e. a non-appropriated fund instrumentality).  [AFI 34-223, para. 10.8]  Examples of NAFIs include the Officers’ Club, the NCO Club, Base Restaurants, the Bowling Center, Outdoor Recreation, and the Base Golf Course.  Activities that used to be called “MWR activities” are now referred to as “Services activities.”





Rules on Conducting Sales





--	Sales to subordinates.  The JER contains rules on fundraising in one’s official capacity (which means CFC and AFAF), and rules on fundraising in one’s personal capacity.  Fundraising for a PO or UA is, by definition, fundraising in a personal capacity.  The rule is that Federal employees generally may engage in fundraising in their personal capacity, except that, when doing so, they may not solicit funds or other support from, or sell items to, their subordinates or any “prohibited source.”  [5 CFR 2635.808(a)(1)(i) & (c)(1)]





--	Sales to “prohibited sources”.  As noted above, Federal employees generally may engage in fundraising in their personal capacity, provided they do not solicit funds or other support from, or sell items to, any “prohibited source.”  “Prohibited source” means any person, company or organization that:





	(1)	Does business or seeks to do business with DOD;


	(2)	Is seeking official action by DOD;


	(3)	Conducts activities regulated by DOD;


(4)	Has interests that may be substantially affected by the performance of a DOD employee’s official duties;  or


(5)	Is an organization a majority of whose members are described in categories 1 through 4 above.  [5 CFR 2635.203(d)]





	Thus, employees may not raise funds for a PO or UA by selling items to companies or organizations that are “prohibited sources.”





--	Sales to junior personnel.  DOD employees may not knowingly solicit or make solicited sales to DOD personnel who are junior in rank, grade or position, or to the family members of such personnel, on or off duty.  [JER para. 2-205 & 5-409]  Both the act of soliciting and the act of selling as a result of soliciting are prohibited.  [JER para. 5-409b]  However, sales made because a junior approaches a senior and requests the sale to be made are not prohibited, absent coercion or intimidation by the senior.  [JER para. 5-409b]





--	Sales by spouses to junior personnel.  A spouse of a DOD employee may not make personal commercial solicitations to employees who are junior in rank, grade or position to their spouse, if any of the following would be true:  (1)  it might cause actual or perceived partiality or unfairness;  (2)  it might involve the actual or apparent use of rank or position for personal gain; or (3) it might otherwise undermine discipline, morale, or authority.  [JER para. 5-409c]  In my view, asking one’s spouse to solicit sales to subordinates or junior personnel would result in all of these circumstances.  Thus, when raising funds for a PO or UA, an employee may not have his or her spouse make solicited sales to subordinates or junior personnel.





Using Government Resources in Fundraising





--	Government time.  Air Force employees may not engage in fundraising for a PO or UA on government time.  [See AFI 36-3101, Fundraising Within the Air Force, 8 Jul 94; para. 19; Table 1, Rules 3 & 4 and Notes 1-4 thereto]   Also, WPAFB Regulation 11-1, Atch 2, para. 1f,  states:  “Sales should only be conducted by people in leave status or off-duty.  Government time and supplies will not be used for sales.”





--	Use of a subordinate’s time.  DOD employees are generally prohibited from having their subordinates (including secretaries, clerks & aides) provide support to the activities of a non-Federal organization.  [JER, para. 3-305b; 5 CFR 2635.705(b)]  This prohibition applies to the fundraising activities of a PO or UA.





--	Sale of commissary items. DOD 1330.17-R, Armed Services Commissary Regulations, April 1987, para. 4-201, states:  “Authorized personnel shall not sell or give away commissary purchases to individuals or groups not entitled to commissary privileges.  Personnel are prohibited from using commissary purchases to support a private business.”  Also, Mr. Earl Smith, the WPAFB Commissary Officer, has advised that private organizations may not raise funds by selling commissary items.





--	Using Services facilities for fundraising events.  Services facilities (such as the Officers’ Club, NCO Club, Base Golf Course, Bowling Center, Fitness Center, etc.) may be used for fundraising only IAW AFI 34-101, Services Programs and Use Eligibility, 25 Jul 94, para. 2.5.   For guidance on the use of golf courses, see the 14 Apr 95 HQ USAF/JAG Letter, “Use of USAF Golf Courses for Private Organization Fundraisers.”





--	Using government property (other than e-mail).  Fundraising by a PO or UA is considered a “local internal fundraising program” governed by Rules 3 & 4 of Table 1 of AFI 36-3101, Fundraising Within The Air Force.  Table 1 says use of government resources in support of such fundraising programs is limited by the restrictions in AFI 34-223.  AFI 34-223, Private Organization (PO) Program, para. 11, states: “Logistical Support.  POs must furnish their own equipment, supplies, and other materials.  Newly elected PO officers must consult the RMFC [i.e. the Resources Management Flight Chief of the Services Squadron] for guidance and training on local base requirements and procedures because POs generally do not get either NAF or APF support.”  Thus, POs and UAs generally may not use government equipment, supplies, or materials when fundraising.  [See also 5 CFR 2635.808(c) (Example 2)]





	WPAFB personnel.  The same rule is found in WPAFB Regulation 11-1, Sales, Solicitations, and Special Events.  This regulation says government supplies will not be used for sales.  [WPAFBR 11-1, Atch 2, para. 1f]  It also says that private individuals and private organizations may not use government resources to prepare their request for approval of a fundraising project.  [WPAFBR 11-1, para. 3a]





--	Using e-mail for fundraising.  Three regulations provide guidance on e-mail (a DOD regulation, an Air Force Instruction, and an AFMC Supplement to an Air Force Manual).





--	DOD guidance.  The Joint Ethics Regulation, DOD 5500.7-R, states that e-mail may be used only for “official use” and “authorized purposes.”  [JER para. 2-301a]  The rule on use for “authorized purposes” is that an employee’s supervisor (who is a commissioned officer or civilian GS-12 or above) may authorize the employee to use e-mail for personal communications if five conditions are met:





	(1)	The communications do not adversely affect the performance of official duties by the employee or the employee’s organization;





	(2)	The communications are of reasonable duration and frequency, and whenever possible, are made during the employee’s personal time such as after duty hours or lunch periods;





	(3)	The communications serve a legitimate public interest (such as keeping employees at their desks rather than requiring the use of commercial systems; educating the employee on the use of the communications system; improving the morale of employees stationed for extended periods away from home; enhancing the professional skills of the employee; job searching in response to Federal Government downsizing);





	(4)	The communications do not put Federal Government communications systems to uses that would reflect adversely on DOD or the Air Force (such as uses involving pornography; chain letters; unofficial advertising, soliciting or selling except on authorized bulletin boards established for such use; violations of statute or regulation; inappropriately handled classified information; and other uses that are incompatible with public service);  and





	(5)  The communications do not overburden the communication system (such as may be the case with broadcasts and group mailings), and create no significant additional cost to DOD or the Air Force.  [JER para. 2-301a(2)]





--	Air Force guidance.  AFI 33-129, Transmission of Information Via the Internet, 1 Jan 97, para. 3.6, states that commanders and supervisors will authorize personal use of e-mail only if four conditions are met:


	(1)	The use does not interfere with the performance of official duties;


	(2)	The use is of reasonable duration and frequency;


(3)	The use serves a legitimate Air Force interest, such as notifying family of travel changes while on temporary duty (TDY), communications from place of duty that are required during duty hours, or morale purposes if stationed for an extended period away from home;  and


	(4)	The use creates no additional expense to the Air Force.





	Also, AFI 33-129, para. 6.1.2, states that government hardware or software may not be used for activities involving “personal or commercial financial gain.”





--	AFMC guidance.  AFMC Supplement 1 (dated 30 Aug 96) to AFMAN 37-126, Preparing Official Communications, states that E-mail may be used to publicize unit fundraising activities.  Paragraph 8.3.3 reads:  “Using E-mail capabilities for nonofficial purposes is generally prohibited and may result in adverse administrative or criminal action.  For more detailed policy and guidance, refer to the Joint Ethics Regulation, DoD 5500.7-R.  E-mail may be used to transmit internal office information that is in the interest of morale and welfare, e.g. going-away luncheons, promotion ceremonies, etc.  Limit such messages to the affected organization only.  No personal benefit, gain, or profit can result.  Informational items, such as approved unit fund-raising activities, may be disseminated over organizational lines based on morale and welfare, as well as efficiency.  The key to deciding when the use of E-mail is appropriate for informational items is reasonableness, propriety, and a conscious decision that the E-mail message will contribute to the morale, welfare and efficiency of the organization.  Each individual using an official E-mail system must abide by this policy and guidance.  When the appropriateness of the information is in question, do not transmit it via official E-mail channels.”  [Note:  WPAFB is following this guidance.  The 13 Mar 97 88 SPTG/CC letter, “Sales, Solicitation and Special Events Informational Letter,” states in para. 3c:  “Information on approved unit fund-raising events may be disseminated over organizational e-mail lines based on morale and welfare, as well as efficiency.  This is in accordance with AFMC Supp 1 to AFMAN 37-126.”]





--	Conclusion.  In my opinion, if an organization has a PO or UA that has a fund that is used solely to purchase items intended to enhance the morale, welfare and esprit-de-corps of the organization’s members, then an employee may, with supervisor approval, use e-mail in raising funds for such an “esprit de corps” fund.  Examples of such morale-enhancing items include, but are not limited to:





	--	Cards (birthday, new-baby, get-well, etc.) & flowers for organization members;


	--	Retirement / PCS / departure gifts for organization members;  and


--	Items that cannot be purchased with government funds and that support an event (such as a conference, Dining Out, organization picnic, or other social event) that is sponsored by the organization or is open to all members of the organization  (example:  table decorations).





	In my view, fundraising for an “esprit-de-corps fund” does serve a “legitimate Air Force interest.”  Also, I do not believe that raising money to purchase items intended to enhance morale “reflects adversely on DOD or the Air Force.”  Finally, such fundraising does not involve “personal or commercial financial gain” because the money raised does not belong to any one person or to any private business, and is not given to any individual (except for a morale-enhancing purpose). 





Miscellaneous Rules.





--	Choosing a name.  POs and UAs may not use in their name (or on their letterhead):


	--	The name or seal of the Department of Defense or the acronym “DOD.”


	--	The name, abbreviation, or seal of any military department or military service.


	--	The name (or material parts of the name) of any NAFI  (e.g. “MWR Fund”).


--	The seal, insignia, or other identifying device of the local installation (without the approval of the installation commander).  [AFI 34-223, para. 10.1]





--	Sale of alcohol.  POs and UAs may not sell alcoholic beverages.  [AFI 34-223, para. 10.10; AFI 34-119, Alcoholic Beverage Program, 25 Jul 94, para. 2.3]





--	Soliciting gifts.  Federal employees may not solicit gifts from contractors or other non-Federal organizations (such as local businesses).  [5 CFR 2635.202(a)(1) & (c)(2)]  Also, Federal employees may not use (or permit the use of) their government position, title, or any authority associated with their public office, to induce any person, company or organization to provide any benefit to themselves, or to any other person, company or organization.  [See 5 CFR 2635.702(a)]   Thus, an employee may not ask a contractor or local business to donate an item so it can be used to raise funds for a PO or UA.





--	Soliciting funds.  POs and UAs may not solicit funds (e.g. request donations) for their organization on base.  [AFI 34-223, para. 10.15 & 10.15.1]





--	Fundraising during CFC or AFAF.  Local internal fundraising programs at the workplace are not authorized during the CFC or Air Force Assistance Fund (AFAF) drives.  [AFI 36-3101, Fundraising Within The Air Force, 8 Jul 94, Table 1, Rule 3]   WPAFBR 11-1 also states that fundraising sales are not authorized during the CFC or AFAF drives.  [WPAFB Regulation 11-1, Sales, Solicitations, and Special Events, 28 Feb 93, para. 4d]





--	Gambling.  POs and UAs may not conduct games of chance, lotteries, raffles, or other gambling-type activities.  [AFI 34-223, para. 10.15 & 10.15.2]  However, there is an exception for bingo games and certain raffles.  [AFI 34-223, para. 6.5 & para. 10.16]





--	Compliance with laws.  POs and UAs must comply with all applicable Federal, state, local and foreign laws that govern similar civilian activities.  [AFI 34-223, para. 10.13]  Thus, fundraising by POs and UAs must also comply with such laws.





--	Additional rules at Wright-Patterson AFB.  All food items, as well as T-shirts, ball caps and coffee mugs, for fundraisers must be purchased from MWR activities unless the Services Division certifies in writing that they are not available from a source on base.  Also, no Base Restaurant menu food items may be sold within 200 feet of a Base Restaurant facility.  [88 SPTG/CC Letter, 13 Mar 97, para 3a]
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